

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,  
DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER CONLEY, AND  
DEPUTY JENNIFER PEDERSON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ AND  
JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,

*Respondents.*

---

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE AND  
THE POLICY COUNCIL ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AND  
THE MENTALLY ILL, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

---

William Harry Ehlies, II  
*Counsel of Record*  
POLICY COUNCIL ON LAW  
ENFORCEMENT AND THE MENTALLY ILL  
310 Mills Avenue, Suite 201  
Greenville, South Carolina 29605  
(864) 232-3503  
hank@ehlieslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Dated: February 23, 2017*

*(Counsel Continued on Inside Cover)*

---

---

Anita S. Earls  
Ian A. Mance  
SOUTHERN COALITION  
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE  
1415 West NC Highway 54  
Suite 101  
Durham, North Carolina 27707  
(919) 323-3380  
anitaearls@scsj.org  
ianmance@scsj.org

Bradford M. Berry  
Khyla D. Craine  
NAACP  
4805 Mount Hope Drive  
Baltimore, Maryland 21215  
(410) 580-5777  
bberry@naacpnet.org  
kcraine@naacpnet.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. <i>GRAHAM</i> AND <i>GARNER</i> 'S 'TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES' INQUIRY IS MORE EQUITABLE TO PERSONS SUBJECTED TO POLICE FORCE THAN THE APPROACH PROPOSED BY PETITIONERS, AND IT INCENTIVIZES OFFICERS TO ACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN A WAY THAT PETITIONERS' APPROACH WOULD NOT .....	6
A. <i>GRAHAM</i> AND <i>GARNER</i> 'S FOCUS ON THE 'TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES' PERMITS COURTS TO ACCOUNT FOR OFFICERS' ACTIONS GIVING RISE TO A USE OF FORCE AND IS MORE EQUITABLE TO PERSONS SUBJECTED TO FORCE THAN THE NARROW READING ADVOCATED BY PETITIONERS .....	11

B. *GRAHAM* AND *GARNER*'S  
'TOTALITY' ANALYSIS  
INCENTIVIZES OFFICERS TO  
ACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
THE FOURTH AMENDMENT  
IN A WAY THAT  
PETITIONERS' APPROACH  
WOULD NOT ..... 13

II. PEOPLE OF COLOR ARE  
DISPROPORTIONATELY KILLED BY  
POLICE, AND THEY WILL  
DISPROPORTIONATELY BEAR THE  
BURDEN OF ANY DECISION THAT  
MAKES UNANNOUNCED HOME  
ENTRIES—AND THE ATTENDANT  
SPLIT-SECOND, LIFE-OR-DEATH  
JUDGMENTS—BY POLICE MORE  
LIKELY TO OCCUR ..... 18

III. PEOPLE WITH MENTAL ILLNESS ARE  
MORE LIKELY TO HAVE DIFFICULTY  
COMPREHENDING AN  
UNANNOUNCED HOME ENTRY BY  
POLICE, MORE LIKELY TO RESPOND  
IN WAYS POLICE DEEM  
THREATENING, AND WILL  
DISPROPORTIONATELY BEAR THE  
BURDEN OF ANY DECISION THAT  
MAKES SUCH ENTRIES MORE LIKELY ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	30
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	27
<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	22
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Murphy</i> , 274 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	16
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	17
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	14
<i>Chavez v. Ill. State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001).....	22

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	30
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	17
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	12
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	16
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	16-17
<i>Ellis v. Wynalda</i> , 999 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heffernan v. City of Patterson</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....	13
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	27
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	17
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	22
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17, 24
<i>Ligon v. City of N.Y.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Warren</i> , 58 N.E.3d 333 (Mass. 2016).....	22
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Ariz. 2013) .....	22-23
<i>Mendez v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 815 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Mendez v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV 11-04771-MWF (PJWx), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115099 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2013) .....	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	17
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	30

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	17, 24
<i>Perez v. Suszczynski</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Pippen v. Iowa</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	10, 12
<i>Sheehan v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd in part</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	27
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	24
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ankeny</i> , 502 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Garcia-Hernandez</i> , 659 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	14-15
<i>United States v. Magallon-Lopez</i> , 817 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Mateo-Medina</i> , No. 14-2862, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 342 (3d Cir. Jan. 9, 2017) .....	18, 19, 25

<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 558 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	19, 21
<i>Villegas v. Metro. Gov't</i> , No. 3:09-0219 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135110 (M.D. Tenn. Sep. 20, 2012) .....	25
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	9, 15

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Racial Profiling and the Constitution</i> , 2002 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 163 .....	22
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>WAR COMES HOME: THE EXCESSIVE MILITARIZATION OF AMERICAN POLICING</i> (2014).....	15, 23
Amy C. Watson, PhD. et al., <i>Understanding How Police Officers Think About Mental/Emotional Disturbance Calls</i> , 37 INT'L J. L. PSYCHIATRY 351 (2014).....	27, 28, 29

Anthony G. Greenwald & Linda Hamilton Krieger, <i>Implicit Bias: Scientific Foundations</i> , 94 CALIF. L. REV. 945 (2006).....	18
Cody T. Ross, <i>A Multi-Level Bayesian Analysis of Racial Bias in Police Shootings at the County-Level in the United States, 2011–2014</i> , PLOS ONE (Nov. 2015), <a href="http://dx.doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0141854">http://dx.doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0141854</a> .....	20
Devon W. Carbado & Patrick Rock, <i>What Exposes African Americans to Police Violence?</i> , 51 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 159 (2016).....	20
G. Cordner, <i>People with Mental Illness</i> , OFFICE OF COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES (2006) .....	28
J. MacDonald, et al., <i>Police Use of Force: Examining the Relationship Between Calls for Service and the Balance of Police Force and Suspect Resistance</i> , 31 J. CRIM. JUSTICE 119 (2003).....	28
J. Nix et al., <i>A Bird’s Eye View of Civilians Killed by Police in 2015</i> , 16 CRIMINOLOGY J. PUB. POL. 1 (2017) .....	20
J. Ruiz, <i>An Interactive Analysis Between Uniformed Law Enforcement Officers and the Mentally Ill</i> , 12 AM. J. OF POLICE 149 (1993).....	27, 28
James J. Frye, <i>Policing the Emotionally Disturbed</i> , 28 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY 345 (2000).....	29

Jane Bambauer, <i>Hassle</i> , 113 MICH. L. REV. 461 (2015).....	19
Jo C. Phelan & Bruce G. Link, <i>Fear of People with Mental Illness</i> , 45 J. HEALTH & SOC. BEHAV. 68 (Mar. 2004).....	27
Jo C. Phelan et al., <i>Public Conceptions of Mental Illness in 1950 and 1996</i> , 41 J. HEALTH & SOC. BEHAV. 188 (2000).....	30
Joshua Correll et al., <i>Across the Thin Blue Line: Police Officers and Racial Bias in the Decision to Shoot</i> , 92 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 1006 (2007) .....	21
Joshua Correll et al., <i>The Police Officer's Dilemma: Using Ethnicity to Disambiguate Potentially Threatening Individuals</i> , 83 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 1314 (2002).....	21
M. ALEXANDER, <i>THE NEW JIM CROW</i> (2010) .....	19
Myriam E. Giles, <i>In Defense of Making Government Pay: The Deterrent Effect of Constitutional Tort Remedies</i> , 35 GA. L. REV. 845 (2001).....	14
Olatunde C.A. Johnson, <i>Disparity Rules</i> , 107 COLUM. L. REV. 374 (2007) .....	19
Patricia G. Devine & Andrew J. Elliot, <i>Are Racial Stereotypes Really Fading? The Princeton Trilogy Revisited</i> , 21 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 1139 (1995) .....	21

R.R. Johnson, <i>Suspect Mental Disorder and Police Use of Force</i> , 38 CRIM. JUSTICE AND BEHAV. 127 (2011).....	29
RADLEY BALKO, <i>Overkill: The Rise of Police Paramilitary Raids in America</i> , CATO INST. (2006).....	23
RADLEY BALKO, RISE OF THE WARRIOR COP: THE MILITARIZATION OF AMERICA'S POLICE FORCES (2014) .....	24
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 HARV. L. REV. 1731 (1991).....	14
Robert J. Smith et al., <i>Implicit White Favoritism in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 66 ALA. L. REV. 871 (2014).....	19
Robert L. Jamieson, Jr. & Kimberly A.C. Wilson, <i>Mental Illness Frequently Deepens Tragedy of Police Shootings</i> , SEATTLE POST-INTELLIGENCER, May 25, 2000.....	29
THE SENTENCING PROJECT, REPORT OF THE SENTENCING PROJECT TO THE U.N. HUMAN RIGHTS CMTE. REGARDING RACIAL DISPARITIES IN THE U.S. CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM (Aug. 2013).....	20

- Tina Chen, *Baby in Coma After Police Grenade Dropped in Crib During Drug Raid*, ABC NEWS (May 30, 2014), <http://abcnews.go.com/blogs/headlines/2014/05/baby-in-coma-after-police-grenade-dropped-in-crib-during-drug-raid/> ..... 24
- U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIV., INVESTIGATION OF THE BALT. CTY. POLICE DEPT (Aug. 10, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/883366/download>..... 30
- U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF PUB. AFF., *Department of Justice Announces New Department-Wide Implicit Bias Training for Personnel* (June 27, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/department-justice-announces-new-department-wide-implicit-bias-training-personnel> ..... 19
- Wesley Lowery et al., *Distraught People, Deadly Results*, WASH. POST (June 30, 2015), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2015/06/30/distraught-people-deadly-results/>..... 29
